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August 23, 2004

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:


1.  Is an employer of a legislative agent required to report to the Commission the expenses incurred by the employer in hosting a reception at a national political party convention to which reception convention delegates, officials, guests and their family members are invited and at which food and beverages are furnished?


2.  If any of the attendees at such a reception is also a member of the Kentucky General Assembly, but attending the reception solely in his or her capacity as a convention delegate, is the employer or the employer’s legislative agent required to report any expenses of the reception to the Commission?

DISCUSSION:

There is no provision in the Code of Legislative Ethics requiring an employer of a legislative agent to report to the Ethics Commission expenses incurred by the employer in hosting a reception at a national political convention for individuals attending the convention as delegates or convention officials, their family members, etc.  However, if a legislator or a member of his or her immediate family attends the reception, or the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of these officials, attends the reception, then the costs of their attendance would be reported as an expenditure pursuant to KRS 6.821.  See, e.g., OLEC 93-28.

The fact that a legislator or member of his or her immediate family attends a reception in a capacity other than that of being a legislator or family member of a legislator does not contravene the provisions of the Code governing their interaction with an employer of a legislative agent or a legislative agent.  Cf. OLEC 94-40.
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The Code of Legislative Ethics provides that a legislative agent or employer of a legislative agent shall not knowingly offer, give or agree to give “anything of value to a legislator, his spouse or child.”  KRS 6.811(4).  Likewise, the Code provides that  “a legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept, or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or an employer.”  See KRS 6.751(2).


KRS 6.611(2)(b)(7) does exempt from the definition of “anything of value” food and beverages which are consumed on the premises.  A legislator may attend any reception or event sponsored by an employer of a legislative agent so long as only food and beverages consumed on the premises are provided.  See OLEC 93-16.  However, a legislative agent and his or her employer may not collectively spend more than $100 in a calendar year for food and beverages for an individual legislator and his immediate family, collectively.  See KRS 6.811(7)(a).  The only exception to this dollar limitation is for food and beverages consumed at an event qualifying under KRS 6.611(2)(b) 8, 11 or 12.  The kind of reception described in the question presented is not such an event.

OPINION:

Pursuant to KRS 6.821, the employer of a legislative agent is required to report to the Commission the expenditures made for each legislator or member of the legislator’s immediate family, as well as for the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250 or a member of the staff of any of these officials who attends a reception hosted by the employer.


The costs of food and beverages consumed on the premises for each legislator or member of a legislator’s immediate family who attends the reception must be reported in accordance with KRS 6.821(2) and is subject to the $100 annual limitation contained in KRS 6.811(7)(a), unless the reception is one qualifying under KRS 6.611(2)(b)(8), (11) or (12).

